CARBO v. UNITED STATES. 611
Opinion of the Court.
CARBO v. UNITED STATES.
CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE NINTH CIRCUIT.
No. 72. Argued November 16, 1960.—Decided January 9, 1961.
Under 28 U. S. C. § 2241, the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California had jurisdiction in the circum-

been a qualification of the authority of individual judges
to issue the Great Writ, we see no reason to read into the
new codification a change of meaning specifically dis-
claimed by the Revisor. It is our conclusion, therefore,
that the territorial limitation refers solely to issuance of
the Great Writ with which the bulk of the section is
concerned.
We feel that there is no indication that there is required
today a more restricted view of the writ habeas corpus ad
16 R. S. §§ 751-753 (1875) were at that time included as §§ 451-453
of 28 U. S. C. (1946 ed.).
17 See note 4, supra.
18 H. R. Rep. No. 2646, 79th Cong., 2d Sess., p. A169; H. R. Rep.
No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. A177-A178.
620
364 U. S.
OCTOBER TERM, 1960.
Opinion of the Court.
prosequendum than was necessary in 1807 when Chief
Justice Marshall considered it. Cases reported from at
least three Circuit Courts of Appeals, involving extrater-
ritorial writs ad prosequendum issued both before and
after the 1948 revision, Taylor v. United States, 238 F. 2d
259 (C. A. D. C. Cir.); United States ex rel. Moses v.
Kipp, 232 F. 2d 147 (C. A. 7th Cir.); Hill v. United States,
186 F. 2d 669 (C. A. 10th Cir.); and perhaps four, cf.
Vanover v. Cox, 136 F. 2d 442 (C. A. 8th Cir.), indicate
as an accepted, or at least there unchallenged,19 interpreta-
tion of the statutes, that the writ suffers no geographical
limitations in its use.
Moreover, this construction appears neither strained
nor anomalous. Much was borrowed from our English
brethren. Although our own practice has limited the
jurisdiction of courts and justices to issue the Great Writ,
we have never abandoned the English system as to the
ad prosequendum writ. Cf. 1 Chitty’s Criminal Law 132
(1847), and 4 Bacon’s Abridgment 566 (1856) for dis-
cussion of similar process. After almost two hundred
years, we cannot now say it has been abandoned by a
Congress which expressly said it intended to make no
substantive changes. The more strongly are we led to
this construction by recognition of the continually increas-
ing importance assigned to authorizing extraterritorial
process where patently desirable. Cf. Fed. Rules Crim.
Proc., 4(c)(2) and 17 (e)(1). And it is the more so
here where an accommodation is so important between
the federal and state authorities. Hebert v. Louisiana,
19 We are not unmindful of the terse Third Circuit dictum to the
contrary in Yodock v. United States, 196 F. 2d 1018, and the
divergent view of at least two District Courts. However, Phillips v.
Hiatt, 83 F. Supp. 935, considered § 2241 as derived solely from R. S.
§ 752 (1875); and In the Matter of Karol Van Collins, 160 F. Supp.
165, relied, without distinction, upon Ahrens v. Clark, 335 U. S. 188,
which dealt only with the Great Writ.
CARBO v. UNITED STATES. 621
611 Opinion of the Court.
272 U. S. 312, 315-316 (1926). That comity is necessary
between sovereignties in the administration of criminal
justice in our federal-state system is given full recogni-